MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 26, 2019

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2020 to March 17, 2020

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 25, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 16, 2020

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2020

CHAPTER 613 H.P. 1463 - L.D. 2059

An Act To Clarify the Provision for Care of Infants after Birth

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1531, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2019, c. 426, §1, is amended to read:
- 1. Prophylactic ophthalmic ointment and reporting requirement. Every physician, midwife or nurse in charge shall instill or cause to be instilled into the eyes of an infant within 24 hours after its birth prophylactic ophthalmic ointment prescribed by the department and provided without cost by the department. If one or both eyes of an infant become reddened or inflamed at any time within 4 weeks after birth, the midwife, nurse or person having charge of the infant shall report the condition of the eyes at once to a physician the infant's primary care provider licensed under Title 32, chapter 36 or 48.
 - Sec. 2. PL 2019, c. 426, §2 is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Department of Health and Human Services to amend develop form. The Department of Health and Human Services shall amend its newborn blood spot screening refusal form to include a section permitting develop an ophthalmic ointment and vitamin K injection refusal form that permits a parent to refuse the prophylactic ophthalmic ointment or vitamin K injection required under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 1531 for the infant of that parent.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 614 S.P. 732 - L.D. 2062

An Act To Amend the Department of Public Safety, Gambling Control Board Laws Regarding Registered Equipment

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 8 MRSA §1001, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 212, §1, is further amended to read:
- **2. Associated equipment.** "Associated equipment" means any mechanical, electromechanical or electronic component part or machine that is used, or intended for use, in a slot machine or table game and that affects the outcome of the game or that is involved

in the handling of money, tokens, credits or similar objects or things of value used to play a slot machine or table game or the calculation of or distribution of payoffs of the slot machine or table game.

- **Sec. 2. 8 MRSA §1001, sub-§17,** as amended by IB 2009, c. 2, §6, is further amended to read:
- 17. Gambling services. "Gambling services" means any goods or services provided to an operator licensed under this chapter or at a gambling facility that are used directly in connection with the operation of a slot machine or table game, including, but not limited to, associated equipment, maintenance, security services or junket services, and excluding slot machine or table game distribution by a slot machine distributor or table game distributor.
- **Sec. 3. 8 MRSA §1020, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 585, §7, is further amended to read:
- 1. Registration required. A slot machine may not be operated or distributed pursuant to this chapter unless the slot machine is registered by the board and, the slot machine operator is licensed by the board and the each slot machine distributor are each or gambling services vendor that distributed the slot machine or the slot machine is associated equipment is licensed by the board or the slot machine is distributed to and operated by an accredited postsecondary institution for the purposes of training and education under section 1011, subsection 1-B.
- **Sec. 4. 8 MRSA §1020, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 687, Pt. A, §5 and affected by Pt. B, §11, is amended to read:
- 4. Examination of slot machines and associated equipment. The board shall, in cooperation with the department, examine slot machines and slot machine associated equipment of slot machine distributors and gambling services vendors seeking registration as required in this chapter. The board shall require the slot machine distributor or gambling services vendor seeking examination and approval of the slot machine or slot machine associated equipment to pay the anticipated cost of the examination occurs, the board shall refund overpayments or charge and collect amounts sufficient to reimburse the board for underpayments of actual cost. The board may contract for the examinations of slot machines and slot machine associated equipment as required by this section.

See title page for effective date.